SINDH ORDINANCE NO. I OF 2004

THE SINDH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BOARD (AMENDMENT)

ORDINANCE 2004

[30th January 2004]

An Ordinance to amend the Sindh Information Technology Board Ordinance, 2002.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Information Technology Preamble. Board Ordinance, 2002, in the manner hereinafter appearing:

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exit which render it necessary to take immediate action:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1), of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

(1) This Ordinance may be called the Sindh Information Technology 1. Board (Amendment) Ordinance, 2003.

Short title and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- In the Information Technology Board Ordinance, 2002. hereinafter Amendment of 2. referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 2-

section 2 of Sindh **Ordinance No. III** of 2002

- (i) After clause (c), the following new clause shall be inserted:-
 - "(cc) "Member" means a Member of the Board;
- In clause (f), the means the full stop at the end shall be replaced by a (ii) semi colon and thereafter the following new clause shall be added:-

"(g)" Vice-Chairperson" means the Vice Chairpersons of the Board.".

3. In the said Ordinance, in section 4, for sub-section (1), the following shall be Amendment of substituted:-

section 4 of Sindh Ordinance No. III of 2002

"(1)" The Board shall consist of---

Chairperson (i) Governor of Sindh.

(ii) Minster for information Technology or in his absence any person nominated by the Chief Minister

Vice-Chairperson

- Eleven members at least five of whom (iii) shall be from private sector to be appointed by Government.".
- 4. In the said Ordinance, in section 5, in sub-section (2), for clause (a), the following **Amendment of** shall be substituted:-

section 5 of Sindh Ordinance No. III

SINDH ORDINANCE NO. I OF 2004

THE SINDH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BOARD (AMENDMENT)

ORDINANCE 2004

- "(a)" promote or develop use of information technology and is strategy on the pattern of National Information Technology Policy, if any,".
- 5. In the said Ordinance, in section 7, for sub-section (2), the following shall be **Amendment of** substituted:-

Amendment of section 7 of Sindh Ordinance No. III of 2002

"(2)"The Chairperson may also delegate any of his powers other than the powers of the Board delegated to him to any officer of the Board."